i)   Changes in Regulatory or Market Conditions affecting the interest rates

ii)  Short term volatility

iii) Prepayment risk translating into a reinvestment risk

iv) Real interest rate risk.

In short run, change in interest rate affects Company’s earnings (measured by NII or NIM) and in long run it affects Market Value of
Equity (MVE) or net worth. It is essential for the company to not only quantify the interest rate risk but also to manage it proactively.
The company mitigates its interest rate risk by keeping a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. Further
company carries out Earnings at risk analysis and maturity gap analysis at quarterly intervals to quantify the risk.

Finance department ensures that the risk is mitigated by availing funds at very competitive rates through diversified instruments and
by retaining a high credit rating.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates on the portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the profit before taxes affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings, as follows:

Impact on profit before tax For the year ended
March 31, 2021

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

On Loans and Advances

1% increase 165.95 189.45

1% decrease (165.95) (189.45)

On Borrowings

1% increase 134.60 149.23

1% decrease (134.60) (149.23)

Price Risk

The Company’s exposure to price risk is not material and it is primarily on account of investment of temporary treasury surplus in the
highly liquid debt funds for very short durations. The Company has a board approved policy of investing its surplus funds in highly
rated debt mutual funds and other instruments having insignificant price risk, not being equity funds/ risk bearing instruments.

Prepayment risk

Prepayment risk is the risk that the Company will incur a financial loss because its customers and counterparties repay or request
repayment earlier or later than expected, such as fixed rate mortgages when interest rates fall.